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KEY TAKEAWAYS

Global trade freedom has fallen for the
third straight year and is at its lowest

level since 2006 according to the /ndex of
Economic Freedom.

Without a free trade leader, individuals
and businesses are facing more difficult
and costly barriers worldwide.

Countries should seek to increase their
trade freedom by eliminating tariffs and
nontariff barriers.

lobal trade freedom has fallen for the third

straight year and is at its lowest level since

2006. For countries around the world, that
means higher tariffs and nontariff barriers than in
the past. For families and businesses, it means that
trading is more difficult and costly. The downward
trend in trade freedom started well before the
coronavirus pandemic, but a worldwide combina-
tion of pandemic-related business shutdowns and
economic struggles has caused global goods trade
to contract.

Initially, many countries responded to the
pandemic and increased demand for medical
goods—such as face masks and ventilators—with
trade measures that restricted the free movement
of those products. While many of those measures
were eventually removed, they undoubtedly made
it more difficult for products to go where they
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were most needed. Economic recovery discussions in the U.S. and
around the world are now focusing on how to prevent such a recession
in the future.

While countries may be tempted to close themselves off to the world
and international supply chains, doing so will make it more difficult and
more costly for their citizens to get what they need. The Heritage Foun-
dation’s Index of Economic Freedom has demonstrated for more than 25
years that economic openness yields better results for individuals around
the world. The same is true for countries that reduce barriers to trade and
allow individuals to exchange freely with the world. Policymakers around
the world should work to eliminate barriers to trade as economies recover
from the pandemic.

Basics of Trade Freedom

Trade freedom measures the degree to which individuals within an econ-
omy can buy from and sell to people around the world free from government
intervention. Barriers to trade freedom include tariffs (taxes on imports) as
well as nontariff barriers. Nontariff barriers are more elusive and can range
from quotas to trade-distorting subsidies and regulations. Governments
implement trade barriers to manage the flow of imports and exports and to
insulate domestic producers from foreign competition. However, the lines
of domestic and foreign-made products are increasingly blurred because
of the rapid growth of international supply chains as well as the shift to
services and digital trade.

For more than 25 years, the Index of Economic Freedom has shown
a strong correlation between high levels of overall trade freedom and
greater prosperity for individuals within an economy.! As shown in Chart
1, countries with greater trade freedom have higher—and often much
higher—income per capita. The individuals within these countries also
enjoy greater food security, healthier environments, and increased polit-
ical stability.

This is because eliminating trade barriers that would otherwise give local
producers a competitive edge requires those producers to compete to offer
the best product at the best price. This competition fosters innovation and
allows consumers to access goods and services at market prices. It also puts
the freedom of individuals at the forefront by allowing families and busi-
nesses to make choices based on their needs.
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CHART 1
Major Benefits of Free Trade
Nations with higher trade scores in the 2027 Index of Economic Freedom also have ...
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TRADE FREEDOM SCORE GROUPS

SOURCES: Heritage Foundation calculations from the 2021 Index of ¢ Environment: Yale University, “2020 Environmental Performance
Economic Freedom (forthcoming 2021), and: Index,” http://epiyale.edu/ (accessed November 6, 2020). Figures are
¢ |ncome per Capita: World Bank, “GNI per Capita, Atlas Method based on 176 countries that are in both indexes/datasets.
(Current US$),” https://data.worldbank.org/indicator/NY.GNP. ¢ Political Stability: World Bank, Worldwide Governance Indicators,
PCAPCD (accessed November 6, 2020). Figures are based on 179 “Political Stability, and Absence of Violence/Terrorism,” 2019 data,
countries that are in both indexes/datasets. http://info.worldbank.org/governance/wgi/#treports (accessed
¢ [Food Security: The Economist Intelligence Unit, “Global Food Security November 6, 2020). Figures are based on 182 countries that are in
Index 2019,” http://foodsecurityindex.eiu.com/ (accessed November both indexes/datasets.
6, 2020). Figures are based on 113 countries that are in both
indexes/datasets.
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Trade Freedom Trends

For years, trade freedom was on the rise worldwide, but now, for the first
time, global trade freedom has dropped for three consecutive years. After
peaking in 2018 at 76, trade freedom dropped to its lowest level since 2006
in the 2021 Index. For countries around the world, that means higher tariffs
and nontariff barriers than in the past. As a result, trade has become more
difficult and more costly for individuals and businesses alike.

For example, the average tariff rate in the U.S. nearly doubled between
2018 and 2020 because of new tariffs on nearly all imports from China
and alleged national security tariffs on steel and aluminum.? China, the
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CHART 2
Global Trade Freedom, 1995-2021
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SOURCE: Terry Miller, Anthony B. Kim, and James M. Roberts, 2027 Index of Economic Freedom
(Washington: The Heritage Foundation, 2021), http://www.heritage.org/index.
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European Union, and several other countries have responded by imple-
menting retaliatory tariffs.® Countries such as France and the United
Kingdom are advancing digital services taxes and other nontariff barriers
to e-commerce.* At the same time, barriers to agriculture trade and agri-
cultural subsidies remain high in both developed and developing countries.

Threats to Advancing Trade Freedom

Before the coronavirus pandemic, protectionism was on the rise. In
October 2019, the World Trade Organization (WTO) estimated that global
goods trade would increase by only 1.2 percent in 2019. The WTO’s Direc-
tor-General at the time, Roberto Azevedo, said that “the darkening outlook
for trade is discouraging but not unexpected. Beyond their direct effects,
trade conflicts heighten uncertainty, which is leading some businesses to
delay the productivity-enhancing investments that are essential to raising
living standards.””

In some countries, such as the U.S,, the rise of protectionism can be
attributed largely to the Trump Administration’s tariffs and trade war with
China. In recent years, the European Union has often focused on “sustain-
able trade” and regulatory harmonization with its trading partners, which
leads to more restrictive nontariff barriers.° And while China seemed to be
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embracing capitalism early in the 21st century, the Chinese Communist
Party’s economic system exists to maintain control, not to increase freedom
and prosperity for its people.”

Put simply, the world lacks a free trade leader. These countries should
look to the success of economies like Hong Kong, Singapore, New Zealand,
and Macau, all of which received trade freedom scores above 90. Unsur-
prisingly, these economies are also some of the world’s most prosperous.

Conclusion

Each year, the Index of Economic Freedom shows that economies and
people are better off when trade remains free and open. The correlations are
undeniable. To improve their trade freedom scores, countries should first
and foremost seek to lower their domestic barriers to trade by eliminating
tariffs and nontariff barriers. The simplest way to do this is unilateral tariff
elimination, but entering into free trade agreements with other countries
can also lower barriers. It is crucial, however, that these agreements truly
promote free trade rather than manage trade flows through burdensome
regulations. Countries must also remain dedicated to their WTO commit-
ments while seeking to reform the organization.

Tori K. Smith is Jay Van Andel Trade Economist in the Thomas A. Roe Institute for
Economic Policy Studies, of the Institute for Economic Freedom, at The Heritage
Foundation. Patrick Tyrrell, Research Coordinator in the Center for International Trade
and Economics, of the Kathryn and Shelby Cullom Davis Institute for National Security
and Foreign Policy, at The Heritage Foundation, made valuable contributions to this
Issue Brief.
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APPENDIX TABLE 1

2021 Trade Freedom Scores

Country
Afghanistan
Albania
Algeria
Angola
Argentina
Armenia
Australia
Austria
Azerbaijan
Bahamas
Bahrain
Bangladesh
Barbados
Belarus
Belgium
Belize

Benin
Bhutan
Bolivia
Bosnia & Herzegovina
Botswana
Brazil

Brunei
Bulgaria
Burkina Faso
Burma
Burundi
Cabo Verde
Cambodia
Cameroon
Canada
Central African Republic
Chad

Chile

China
Colombia
Comoros
Costa Rica
Cote d'lvoire
Croatia
Cuba

Cyprus
Czech Republic
Dem. Rep. Congo
Denmark
Djibouti
Dominica
Dominican Republic
Ecuador
Egypt

El Salvador
Equatorial Guinea
Eritrea
Estonia
Eswatini
Ethiopia

Fiji

Finland
France
Gabon
Gambia
Georgia

SOURCE: Heritage Foundation calculations from the 2021 Index of Economic Freedom (forthcoming 2021).

Score
68.6
82.8
57.4
70.2
62.6
73.8
89.8
84.0
68.0
49.0
83.6
63.4
58.4
76.0
84.0
55.0
60.4
40.8
61.6
69.2
77.4
64.6
84.6
84.0
61.0
70.0
49.8
68.0
66.6
55.2
88.8
45.2
52.0
83.0
71.2
77.0
66.2
75.0
73.8
84.0
64.2
84.0
84.0
63.2
84.0
43.2
55.6
69.4
59.8
67.0
70.8
48.8
69.2
84.0
71.4
61.4
55.0
84.0
84.0
56.8
66.6
86.0

Country
Germany
Ghana
Greece
Guatemala
Guinea
Guinea-Bissau
Guyana
Haiti
Honduras
Hong Kong
Hungary
Iceland

India
Indonesia
Iran

Iraq

Ireland

Israel

Italy
Jamaica
Japan
Jordan
Kazakhstan
Kenya
Kiribati
Kosovo
Kuwait
Kyrgyz Republic
Laos

Latvia
Lebanon
Lesotho
Liberia

Libya
Liechtenstein
Lithuania
Luxembourg
Macau
Madagascar
Malawi
Malaysia
Maldives
Mali

Malta
Mauritania
Mauritius
Mexico
Micronesia
Moldova
Mongolia
Montenegro
Morocco
Mozambique
Namibia
Nepal
Netherlands
New Zealand
Nicaragua
Niger
Nigeria
North Korea
North Macedonia

Score
84.0
62.4
84.0
75.6
66.4
55.8
66.8
65.4
71.8
95.0
84.0
86.8
69.4
79.2
54.2
N/A
84.0
84.2
84.0
69.2
80.4
71.0
74.6
62.2
23.8
77.2
75.8
72.8
67.8
84.0
74.4
62.2
60.8

NG
NG
84.0
84.0
90.0
65.4
68.2
82.4
59.8
64.0
84.0
63.8
88.0
81.6
74.8
76.8
74.6
79.4
70.6
70.8
71.2
57.6
84.0
90.2
68.4
61.0
68.4
0.0
77.4
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NG — Not Graded

Country
Norway

Oman

Pakistan
Panama

Papua New Guinea
Paraguay

Peru

Philippines
Poland

Portugal

Qatar

Republic of Congo
Romania

Russia

Rwanda

Saint Lucia
Samoa

Sao Tomé and Principe
Saudi Arabia
Senegal

Serbia
Seychelles
Sierra Leone
Singapore
Slovakia
Slovenia
Solomon Islands
Somalia

South Africa
South Korea
Spain

Sri Lanka

St. Vincent & Grenadines
Sudan
Suriname
Sweden
Switzerland
Syria

Taiwan
Tajikistan
Tanzania
Thailand
Timor-Leste
Togo

Tonga

Trinidad & Tobago
Tunisia

Turkey
Turkmenistan
Uganda

Ukraine

United Arab Emirates
United Kingdom
United States
Uruguay
Uzbekistan
Vanuatu
Venezuela
Vietnam

Yemen

Zambia
Zimbabwe
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Score
84.0
73.6
64.6
77.2
80.4
76.4
86.4
74.2
84.0
84.0
81.4
56.4
84.0
74.0
61.2
60.6
66.4
65.2
75.8
66.4
77.2
79.0
64.6
95.0
84.0
84.0
68.6

NG
72.6
79.0
84.0
47.0
57.8
45.0
60.2
84.0
86.0
47.0
86.0
69.6
64.4
80.0
75.0
65.4
73.4
68.8
66.8
76.0
74.2
67.4
79.2
81.4
84.0
80.4
70.8
55.4
61.6
54.8
79.0
67.4
68.2
56.0
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Appendix B

Methodology

Trade freedom is a composite measure of the extent of tariff and nontariff
barriers that affect imports and exports of goods and services. The trade
freedom score is based on two inputs:

¢ The trade-weighted average tariff rate and
¢ A qualitative evaluation of nontariff barriers (NTBs).

Different imports entering a country can (and often do) face different
tariffs. The weighted average tariff uses weights for each tariff based on the
share of imports for each good. Weighted average tariffs are a purely quan-
titative measure and account for the calculation of the base trade freedom
score using the following equation:

Trade Freedom, =100(Tariff _-Tariff)/(Tariff _-Tariff )~ NTB,

where Trade Freedom, represents the trade freedom in country i; Tariff-
., and Tariff . represent the upper and lower bounds for tariff rates (%);

and Tariff, represents the weighted average tariff rate (%) in countryi. The

minimum tariff is naturally zero percent, and the upper bound was set

at 50 percent.

We determine the extent of NTBs in a country’s trade policy regime
using both qualitative and quantitative information. Restrictive rules that
hinder trade vary widely, and their overlapping and shifting nature makes
their complexity difficult to gauge. The types of NTBs considered in our
scoring include:

¢ Quantity restrictions—import quotas; export limitations; voluntary
export restraints; import-export embargoes and bans; coun-
tertrade; etc.

¢ Regulatory restrictions—licensing; domestic content and mixing
requirements; sanitary and phytosanitary standards (SPSs); safety and
industrial standards regulations; packaging, labeling, and trademark
regulations; advertising and media regulations.
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¢ Customs restrictions—advance deposit requirements; customs
valuation procedures; customs classification procedures; customs
clearance procedures.

e Direct government intervention—subsidies and other aid;
government industrial policies; government-financed research
and other technology policies; competition policies; government
procurement policies; state trading, government monopolies, and
exclusive franchises.

In addition, where possible, we consider and report the number of
nontariff measures in force as calculated by the World Trade Organi-
zation (WTO).

As an example, Togo received a trade freedom score of 65.4. By itself,
Togo’s trade-weighted average tariff of 12.3 percent would have yielded a
score of 75.4, but the evaluation of NTBs in Togo resulted in a 10-point
deduction from that score.

Gathering tariff statistics to make a consistent cross-country comparison
is a challenging task. Unlike data on inflation, for instance, some countries
do not report their weighted average tariff rate or simple average tariff
rate every year.

To preserve consistency in grading the trade freedom component, the
Index uses the most recently reported most favored nation (MFN) trade-
weighted average tariff rate for a country from our primary source.

The most comprehensive and consistent information on MFN trade-
weighted average tariff rates is published by the WTO. When the MFN
trade-weighted average applied tariff rate is not available, the Index uses
the country’s simple average of MFN tariff rates; when the country’s simple
average MFN tariff rate is not available, the weighted average or the simple
average of applied tariff rates is used. In the very few cases where tariff rates
are not available from the WTO or the World Bank, data on international
trade taxes or an estimated effective tariff rate are used instead.

The Indexrelies on the following sources in determining scores for trade
policy, in order of priority: World Trade Organization, World Tariff Profiles;
World Bank, World Development Indicators; World Trade Organization,
Trade Policy Review; Office of the U.S. Trade Representative, National Trade
Estimate Report on Foreign Trade Barriers; World Bank, Doing Business; U.S.
Department of Commerce, Country Commercial Guide; Economist Intel-
ligence Unit, Country Commerce; and official government publications of
each country.
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